data. The pro forma consolidated financial data are presented for informational purposes only and do not purport to represent what our results
of operations would actually have been had such transactions in fact occurred at such dates, or to project our results of operations for any future
period. In the opinion of management, all adjustments necessary to present fairly such pro forma consolidated financial data have been made.

23

PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

24

   YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1998
   -------------------------------------------------
   ADJUSTMENTS   PRO FORMA
   FOR THE   FOR THE
   ACTUAL   TRANSACTIONS   TRANSACTIONS
   ---------   ----------------   ------------------
   (IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT RATIOS AND PER SHARE DATA)
STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS DATA:
Revenue:
  Electricity and steam sales.....  $507,897   $  74,163   $582,060
  Service contract revenue from related parties...   20,249   (1,613)   18,636
  Income from unconsolidated investments in power
   projects.....   25,240   (1,765)   23,475
  Interest income on loans to power projects.....   2,562   (2,520)   42
   --------   ---------   --------
   Total revenue.....   555,948   68,265   624,213
   --------   ---------   --------
Cost of revenue:
  Plant operating expenses.....   256,079   48,764   304,843
  Depreciation.....   73,988   7,612   81,600
  Production royalties.....   10,714   --   10,714
  Operating lease expenses.....   17,129   (1,277)   15,852
  Service contract expenses.....   17,417   --   17,417
   --------   ---------   --------
   Total cost of revenue.....   375,327   55,099   430,426
   --------   ---------   --------
Gross profit.....   180,621   13,166   193,787
Project development expenses.....   7,165   --   7,165
General and administrative expenses.....   26,780   (27)   26,753
   --------   ---------   --------
  Income from operations.....   146,676   13,193   159,869
Interest expense.....   86,726   8,302   95,028
Interest income.....   (12,348)   --   (12,348)
Other (income) expense.....   (1,075)   (146)   (1,221)
   --------   ---------   --------
  Income before provision for income taxes.....   73,373   5,037   78,410
Provision for income taxes.....   27,054   1,689   28,743
   --------   ---------   --------
Income before extraordinary charge.....   46,319   3,348   49,667
Extraordinary charge for retirement of debt, net
  of tax benefit of $441.....   641   --   641
   --------   ---------   --------
   Net income.....  $ 45,678   $   3,348   $ 49,026
   ========   =========   ========
Basic earnings per common share:
  Weighted average shares of common stock
   outstanding.....   20,121   20,121
  Income before extraordinary charge.....  $   2.30   $   2.47
  Extraordinary charge.....  $  (0.03)   $  (0.03)
  Net income.....  $   2.27   $   2.44
Diluted earnings per common share: